Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no
responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or
completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in
reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

CHINA HUIRONG FINANCIAL HOLDINGS LIMITED
THEMESRERBR LA

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock code: 1290)

DISCLOSEABLE TRANSACTION
FORMATION OF JOINT VENTURE

FORMATION OF THE JV COMPANY

The Board is pleased to announce that the JV Company conducting financial leasing
business in the PRC was duly established on 16 May 2023, being the date of issue
of the business license, after the Local Financial Supervision and Administration
Bureau of Jiangsu Province* (VLf& & 077 & [l B B 45 21 J%)) issued an approval on 8
May 2023 and the JV Company commenced its business operation on 24 May 2023.
The JV Company was owned by Huifang Technology, a wholly-owned subsidiary of
the Company, Shengzhuang Food and Tianyi Knitwear as to 70%, 20% and 10%,
respectively.

Pursuant to the Capital Contribution Agreement (as supplemented by the
Supplemental Agreement), the total registered capital of the JV Company will be
RMB170,000,000, among which, Huifang Technology, Shengzhuang Food and
Tianyi Knitwear will contribute RMB119,000,000, RMB34,000,000 and
RMB17,000,000 in cash, respectively.

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

As one or more of the applicable percentage ratios calculated in accordance with
Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules for the transaction contemplated under the formation
of the JV Company is/are more than 5% but less than 25%, such transaction
constitutes a discloseable transaction for the Company and is subject to the
notification and announcement requirements under the Listing Rules.




FORMATION OF THE JV COMPANY

The Board is pleased to announce that the JV Company conducting financial leasing
business in the PRC was duly established on 16 May 2023, being the date of issue of
the business license, after the Local Financial Supervision and Administration Bureau
of Jiangsu Province* (VLfok & M /5 < il 55 B 38 J%)) issued an approval on 8 May 2023
and the JV Company commenced its business operation on 24 May 2023. The JV
Company was owned by Huifang Technology, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the
Company, Shengzhuang Food and Tianyi Knitwear as to 70%, 20% and 10%,
respectively.

THE CAPITAL CONTRIBUTION AGREEMENT

The principal terms of the Capital Contribution Agreement (as supplemented by the
Supplemental Agreement) are summarized below.

Date

21 February 2023

Parties

(1) Huifang Technology;
(2) Shengzhuang Food; and
(3) Tianyi Knitwear.
Registered Capital

The total registered capital of the JV Company will be RMB170,000,000, among
which, Huifang Technology, Shengzhuang Food and Tianyi Knitwear will contribute
RMB119,000,000, RMB34,000,000 and RMB17,000,000 in cash, respectively (the
“Contribution”).

The Contribution to be made by the JV Parties were arrived at after arm’s length
negotiations among the JV Parties with reference to the capital requirement of the JV
Company and the working capital requirement for the operation of the financial leasing
business of the JV Company.

Contribution Term

The Contribution shall be deposited by the JV Parties to the bank account of the JV
Company in cash within 90 days after the opening of such bank account.

The capital contribution to the JV Company by Huifang Technology will be funded by
the Group’s internal resources.



Board Composition

The board of directors of the JV Company will consist of five (5) directors, among
which, three (3) directors will be nominated and appointed by Huifang Technology and
one (1) director will be nominated and appointed by each of Shengzhuang Food and
Tianyi Knitwear.

Transfer

The JV Parties may transfer their respective capital contribution in the JV Company in
accordance with the Company Law of the PRC and the requirements under the articles
of association of the JV Company.

Profit Sharing

80% of the net profits after tax (after deduction of the statutory provident fund) of the
JV Company may be distributed to the JV Parties in proportion to their respective
actual capital contribution to the JV Company.

Amendment to the Articles of Association

The articles of association of the JV Company may only be amended with the
unanimous consent of all the JV Parties.

BUSINESS SCOPE OF THE JV COMPANY

The scope of business of the JV Company includes financial leasing and leasing
service.

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE FORMATION OF THE JV COMPANY

The Group is principally engaged in the provision of diversified financial services,
including pawnshop, micro-finance, commercial factoring, art investment, turnover
loan fund, equity investment, special asset investment and etc. to its customers.

With the establishment of the JV Company, the Group will provide financial leasing
services to its customers, which will be supervised by the Ecology Finance Business
Division of the Group. The strategy of the Group is to leverage the corporate customer
resources accumulated by the Group over the years to serve the development of the
real economy and provide personalized financial leasing services for the industrial
upgrading of small and medium-sized enterprises.



The establishment of the JV Company reflects the Group’s continuous progress towards
its position as a leading integrated financial services provider in the PRC. The
Company will further explore new development paths, continuously increase the
percentage of profit contribution from new business segments, and realize the
complementary co-existence of traditional and new business segments in the future.

The Directors (including the independent non-executive Directors) consider that the
formation of the JV Company, the Capital Contribution Agreement (as supplemented
by the Supplemental Agreement) and the transactions contemplated thereunder have
been made on normal commercial terms and that such terms are fair and reasonable
and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

As one or more of the applicable percentage ratios calculated in accordance with
Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules for the transaction contemplated under the formation of
the JV Company is/are more than 5% but less than 25%, such transaction constitutes a
discloseable transaction for the Company and is subject to the notification and
announcement requirements under the Listing Rules.

INFORMATION ON THE JV PARTIES
Huifang Technology

Huifang Technology is a company established under the laws of the PRC with limited
liability and an investment holding company. It is a wholly-owned subsidiary of the
Company.

Shengzhuang Food

Shengzhuang Food is a company established under the laws of the PRC with limited
liability and is principally engaged in the trade of alcohol, beverages and small
packaged foods.

Tianyi Knitwear

Tianyi Knitwear is a company established under the laws of the PRC with limited
liability and is principally engaged in the research, development, production and sales
of intimate clothing.

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, having made all
reasonable enquiries, each of Shengzhuang Food and Tianyi Knitwear and their
respective ultimate beneficial owners are third parties independent of the Company and
its connected persons.



GENERAL

The Company was incorporated under the laws of the Cayman Islands with limited
liability and whose Shares are listed and traded on the Main Board of the Stock
Exchange (stock code: 01290). The Group is principally engaged in the provision of
diversified financial services, including pawnshop, micro-finance, commercial
factoring, art investment, turnover loan fund, equity investment, special asset
investment and etc. to its customers.

DEFINITIONS

Unless the context otherwise requires, capitalized terms used in this announcement
shall have the following meanings:

“Board” the board of Directors
“Capital Contribution the shareholder capital contribution agreement dated
Agreement” 21 February 2023 and entered into among Huifang

Technology, Shengzhuang Food and Tianyi Knitwear
in relation to the formation of the JV Company

“Company” China Huirong Financial Holdings Limited, a company
incorporated under the laws of the Cayman Islands
with limited liability and whose Shares are listed and
traded on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange
(stock code: 01290)

“Contribution” has the meaning ascribed to it under the section
headed “THE CAPITAL CONTRIBUTION
AGREEMENT — Registered Capital” in this
announcement

“connected persons” has the meaning as ascribed in the Listing Rules

“Directors” the director(s) of the Company

“Group” the Company and its subsidiaries

“HKS$” Hong Kong Dollar(s), the lawful currency of Hong
Kong

“Hong Kong” the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the

People’s Republic of China



“Huifang Technology”

“JV Company”

“JV Parties”

“Listing Rules”

“percentage ratio(s)”

“Share(s)”

“Shareholders”

“Shengzhuang Food”

“Tianyi Knitwear”

G‘PRC 2

G‘RMB 2

“Stock Exchange”

Suzhou Huifang Technology Co., Ltd.* (ff ) b 77 £l 47
A BRZF]), a company established under the laws of
the PRC with limited liability and a wholly-owned
subsidiary of the Company

Suzhou Huifang Financial Leasing Co., Ltd.* (R | B
TREHEAR/ATF]), a company established under
the laws of the PRC with limited liability on 16 May
2023

Huifang Technology, Shengzhuang Food and Tianyi
Knitwear

the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the
Stock Exchange

has the meaning ascribed to it under the Listing Rules

the ordinary share(s) of HK$0.01 each in the share
capital of the Company

holder(s) of the Share(s)

Suzhou Shengzhuang Food Co., Ltd.* (Ff/JHEEHE £ 5
HFRZF]), a company established under the laws of
the PRC with limited liability

Suzhou Tianyi Knitwear Co., Ltd.* (BRI R AR BT 5k b
AR/ H]), a company established under the laws of
the PRC with limited liability

the People’s Republic of China, for the purposes of
this announcement, excluding Hong Kong, the Macau
Special Administrative Region and Taiwan

Renminbi, the lawful currency of the PRC

The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited



“Supplemental Agreement” the supplemental agreement to the Capital Contribution
Agreement dated 6 March 2023 and entered into
among Huifang Technology, Shengzhuang Food and
Tianyi Knitwear in relation to supplementing certain
terms of the Capital Contribution Agreement

“%” per cent

By Order of the Board
China Huirong Financial Holdings Limited
WU Min
Chairman

Hong Kong, 24 May 2023

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. Wu Min, Mr. Qiu Wei, Mr. Zhang
Changsong and Mr. Yao Wenjun, the non-executive Directors are Mr. Ling Xiaoming and Ms. Zhang
Shu and the independent non-executive Directors are Mr. Liang Jianhong, Mr. Feng Ke and Mr. Tse Yat
Hong.

*  For identification purposes only




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages false
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages false
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages false
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 300
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHT <FEFF005b683964da300c005b5370523754c18cea005d300d005d00204f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MarksOffset 0
      /MarksWeight 0.283460
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PageMarksFile /JapaneseWithCircle
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


